Public Document Pack
Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA.

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr — Chief Executive
= YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
7]
o ISLE OF ANGLESEY Swyddieycd y Cyngor - Gouncil Offces
S oaY COUNTY COUNCIL
N 4 LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW
Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839
RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
CYFARFOD ARBENNIG O’'R PWYLLGOR | SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH AC PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION
ADFYWIO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD GWENER, 11 GORFFENNAF, 2014

am 10.30 o’r gloch FRIDAY, 11 JULY 2014 at 10.30 am

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI | OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Mrs Mairwen Hughes
Swyddog Pwyllgor 01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Annibynnol / Independent

D R Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair), W T Hughes, Richard Owain Jones and Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Llafur / Labour

Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

John Griffith, Carwyn Jones, Alun W Mummery (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Dylan Rees

Heb Ymuno/Unaffiliated

R. LI. Jones

NODER/NOTE : GWAHODDIAD | HOLL AELODAU ERAILL CYNGOR SIR I’'R CYFARFOD/AN
INVITATION TO ALL OTHER MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion addysg/with

voting rights in respect of educational matters)

Parch./Rev. Robert Townsend (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and Mr. Keith
Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church)

Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights)
Mr. Gerallt LI. Jones (Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director — Menter Mon)




AGENDA

APOLOGIES

DECLARATION OF INTERST

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

NEW NUCLEAR BUILD AT WYLFA -SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING
GUIDANCE (Pages 1 -322)

To submit a report by the Corporate Director (Sustainable Development) and other
Senior Officers in relation to the above.

Additional Background Papers :-

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/business/energy-island/energy-island-news/new-nuclear-build-at-
wylfa-supplementary-planning-guidance/123426.article




Agenda Item 3

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Report to: Extraordinary Meeting of the Partnership and
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee

Date: 11™ July 2014

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor J. Arwel Roberts

Corporate Director: Arthur Owen

Subject: New Nuclear Build at Wylfa Supplementary Planning
Guidance

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Scrutiny Committee with an overview
of the aim, scope, structure and principles of the New Nuclear Build (NNB) at
Wylfa Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).

1.2 The NNB SPG SPG is to be submitted to the Full Council in July 2014 for
adoption. It is imperative that the SPG is adopted during the Summer of 2014 to
precede any NNB related enabling works and associated development Town and
Country Planning Applications by Horizon Nuclear Power (HNP) and/or any pre-
application consultation by the developer (currently scheduled for September
2014).

1.3 Given the scale, complexity and timescales of the proposed NNB, the
preparation and adoption of the SPG is a priority activity for the County Council.
The SPG will contribute towards ensuring that the potential known impacts of the
NNB and its associated developments are identified, avoided, mitigated and
compensated where possible; and that the socio-economic benefits associated
with the construction and operation of the power station are fully realised.

2. Issues for Scrutiny
a) Is the purpose of the NNB SPG clear, as well as the role of the County
Council in the statutory NNB consenting process?

b) Are the NNB SPG’s guiding principles sufficiently comprehensive and robust?

c) Have the comments received during the public consultation on the draft NNB
SPG been given thorough and proper consideration?

(Please note that the public consultation highlighted a number 
[...]
or energy developments on the island, in particular the NNB at

Wylfa, provide the County Council with a unique and unprecedented opportunity
to contribute positively towards the socio-economic transformation of the island
(and the wider region). SPGs are a means of setting out detailed thematic or site
specific guidance on the way in which national and local policies will be applied in
particular circumstances or areas.

4.2 Given the lack of a robust local planning policy framework in relation to a project

of the scale and composition of the NNB until the Joint Local Development Plan
is adopted, the purpose of the NNB SPG is to provide high level guidance (based
on evidence) to influence and inform HNP’s current and future strategic decision
making. This guidance consist of supplementary advice on important local direct
or indirect matters and outlines the County Council’s response to national and
local policies and strategies in the context of the Wylfa NNB project.

4.3 The NNB SPG is intended as a project specific guidance that is being developed

outside of the emerging Joint Local Development Plan - however both
documents will share the same evidence base and the Joint Planning Policy Unit
has been heavily involved in the preparation of the NNB SPG (as part of the
Steering Group). Please note that the SPG is unable to allocate land (this is the
function of the Joint Local Development Plan). The NNB SPG indicates
preferred sites or locations for particular uses through broad areas of search e.g.
Holyhead and Environs.

Page 2



4.4 The preparation of the SPG has been coordinated by the Economic and
Community Regeneration Service under the guidance of a number of County
Council Senior Officers. AMEC Environment & Infrastructure (the County
Council’s providers of multi-disciplinary support and expertise) have been
responsible for drafting the document. Resources to fund the preparation of the
SPG have been secured through the Planning Performance Agreement wit
[...]
pies at key deposit points;
e Publishing adverts and a press release;
e Providing an on-line questionnaire;
e Extensive use of social media to ensure engagement with as many
stakeholders as possible;
e Three full day public exhibitions in Cemaes Bay, Holyhead and Llangefni.

6.2 All County Council Members were invited to formal briefing sessions on the 17"
January and 17" March 2014 to improve their understanding of the NNB SPG’s
purpose and principles. The final version of the SPG has been amended
following comments received during these sessions.

6.3 Fifty two responses were received to the consultation from a range of consultees
and stakeholders, including County Council Services, other local authorities,
statutory consultees, representative organisations, landowners, developers,
HNP, local residents and interest groups.

6.4 The nature of the comments received included the need to:

Ensure jobs for local people, especially young people;

Maximise contract and supply chain opportunities for local businesses;
Provide appropriate skills training;

Ensure construction workers are accommodated in suitable locations;
Minimise negative impacts of the island’s tourism sector;

Minimise the impact of road improvements along the A5025;

Mitigate potential impacts on local communities and the Welsh language.

(In relation to the Welsh language, the County Council [through the Energy Island
Programme] and HNP have agreed in principle to co-fund a secondee from the
Welsh Government’'s Welsh Language Unit to develop appropriate integration
and mitigation measures).

6.6 Comments were also received regarding the safety of nuclear technology, as well
as the storage of nuclear waste on site and its ultimate disposal. These issues
are outside the scope of the NNB SPG and these comments have been
forwarded to the developer and relevant regulators for information/ consideration.

6.7 All comments that were received are outlined in greater detail in the ‘Schedule of
Consultation Responses' which also includes the County Council’s response to
each issue raised and whether the draft SPG has been revised/ amended as a
result.

Page 4



7. Conclusions
7.1 The scale and complexity of the proposed NNB project and all its elements
makes the preparation and adoption of the SPG a priority activity.

7.2 The NNB SPG will provide the necessary context and robust evidence base to
influence and guide the project developer’s decision making and enable the
County Council to carry out its statutory responsibilities in a robust and effective
manner.

6.1The SPG focusses upon the identification, avoidance, mitigation and
compensation of the potential known impacts of the NNB and its associated
developments.

7.3 The SPG will enable the County Council to contribute fully to the ‘Nationally
Significant Infrastructure Project DCO process, as well as determine all
associated development Town and County Planning Applications it receives.

7.4 The NNB SPG will help underpin statutory planning obligations (e.g. s.106
agreements) to ensure necessary and robust mitigation measures are put in
place for all known potential impacts.

7.5 The NNB SPG will also assist the County Council to ensure the realisation of
significant economic diversification and transition opportunities for Anglesey. It
will be a critical enabler to achieving the County Council’s economic ambitions
through utilising the land use planning system, e.g. a legacy use of sites used
temporarily by HNP.

7.6 The SPG will help to inform the project promoter's proposals and decision
making by providing clarity in relation to the County Council’s aspirations and
expectations of the proposed NNB project.

8. Recommendations
It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee:
a) Notes the purpose, scope and principles of the New Nuclear Build at
Wylfa Supplementary Planning Guidance.
b) Recognises the role of the County Council in the statutory consenting
process for the proposed New Nuclear Build.
c) Supports the submission of the New Nuclear Build at Wylfa
Supplementary Planning Guidance to the Full Council for adoption in July
2014.

Report by: Christian Branch (on behalf of Arthur Owen, Corporate Director
Sustainable Development)

Job Title: Principal Development Officer - Strategy

Service: Economic & Community Regeneration

Date: July 2014

Page 5



Appendices
Annex A: New Nuclear Build Supplementary Planning Guidance

Annex B: Draft New Nuclear Build Supplementary Planning Guidance: Schedule of
Consultation Responses

Annex C: New Nuclear Build Planning Applications Overview

Previous Relevant Council or Executive Decisions
Executive Committee Report (2" December 2013) - Draft New Nuclear Build at

Wylfa Supplementary Planning Guidance:

http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/documents/s3191/New%20Nuclear%20Build%20at%20Wylfa%20S
upplementary%20Planning%20Guidance%20SPG.pdf?LLL=0

Board of Commissioners Report (18" June 2012) — Wylfa New Nuclear Build
Supplementary Planning Guidance:

http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/Data/Board%200f%20Commissioners/20120618/Agenda/(Enclosur
€%20'G").pdf

Page 6


http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/documents/s3191/New%20Nuclear%20Build%20at%20Wylfa%20Supplementary%20Planning%20Guidance%20SPG.pdf?LLL=0
http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/documents/s3191/New%20Nuclear%20Build%20at%20Wylfa%20Supplementary%20Planning%20Guidance%20SPG.pdf?LLL=0
http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/Data/Board%20of%20Commissioners/20120618/Agenda/(Enclosure%20'G').pdf
http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/Data/Board%20of%20Commissioners/20120618/Agenda/(Enclosure%20'G').pdf

SRR New Nuclear Build at Wylfa:

| YNYS MON :
< ISLE OF ANGLESEY ~ Supplementary Planning

2, S COUNTY COUNCIL _
Guidance

@angleseycouncil

July 2014

www.ynysmon.gov.uk
www.anglesey.gov.uk




New Nuclear Build at Wylfa: Supplementary Planning Guidance

Page 2

Contents

Foreword 4
I Introduction 5
.1 The Wylfa New Nuclear Build Project

1.2 Purpose of this Supplementary Planning Guidance 9
1.3 Preparati
[...]
ey County Council’s (the County Council)
response to national and local policy and strategies in the context of the Wylfa NNB
Project. This SPG will enable the County Council to play its full role in the planning consent
processes for the NNB, be it as a consultee for the Development Consent Order, or in its
consideration of Town and Country Planning Act applications for associated developments.

The Wylfa NNB SPG not only provides part of a framework for future decisions by the
County Council, but it will also help to inform the project promoter’s proposals and
decision making by providing clarity in relation to our aspirations and expectations of the
proposed NNB.

The NNB will have important implications for the Island’s economy, its communities and
environment. The County Council is committed to ensuring that the potential adverse
impacts of the NNB and its associated developments are identified and wherever possible
avoided. Where adverse impacts cannot be avoided, the County Council’s expectation
(reflected in this SPG) will be for the project promoter to implement appropriate mitigation
and/or compensation measures. The County Council will also seek to ensure that the socio-
economic benefits related to the construction and operation of the new power station are
fully realised in order to provide long term support to the Island and its communities. In this
context, the Wylfa NNB SPG is underpinned by, and also seeks to enhance, benefits
associated with the NNB Project.

This SPG will be integral to ensuring that the County Council identifies, and appropriately

responds to, the opportunities and challenges presented by the proposed NNB at Wylfa.




New Nuclear Build at Wylfa: Supplementary Planning Guidance

Page 5
| Introduction

I.I. The UK Government is committed to meeting its legally binding target to cut
greenhouse gas emissions by at least 80% by 2050, compared to 1990 levels'. As a
low carbon source of energy, the Government has clearly stated that n
[...]
nimum of 2,700MW at this
site.

* The Energy Island Programme is a public-private partnership with the aim of putting Anglesey at the forefront
of energy research and development, production and servicing. It is part of the County Council’s Enterprise
Island Framework under which Enterprise Zone status will accelerate the investment required to secure the
Island’s future as a leading location for future low carbon energy innovation, generation and demonstration.
This will include regeneration, infrastructure and property requirements, as well as ICT communications
through to power, transportation and water for key sites within the Zone.



http://enterprisezones.wales.gov.uk/enterprise-zone-locations/anglesey

New Nuclear Build at Wylfa: Supplementary Planning Guidance

Page 7

Figure .1 Location of the Proposed New Nuclear Build Site

- Now Nuckear Buid Eite (as
identifed in NPS EN-6)
— A OB
AMLWCH
. PriTOrY 100
———r— (A0 rAiaY 00
' Sub-Regional Contre
O Urtan Service Centre
(5] Local Service Centre
Holyhead Pont
JL Benllech
HOLYHEAD Q
-

R

CAEMNARFC

I.1.8  Construction of the new nuclear power station is a Nationally Significant
Infrastructure Project (NSIP) under the Planning Act 2008. Legislation provides that
projects like the NNB at Wylfa are of such potential importance to the UK that a
different consenting process to the “normal” grant of planning permission by the local
planning authority applies. Under this process, Horizon proposes to submit an
application for a Development Consent Order (DCO) for the power station to the
Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change (Secretary of State). The
application will be made through the Planning Inspectorate who, following
examination, will recommend to the Secretary of State whether development
consent should be granted or not. The final decision on whether to grant or refuse
development consent rests with the Secretary of State’.

1.1.9  Although the County Council is not the consenting authority for the N
[...]
ers on which they agree. Statements of common
ground help focus on the examination of the material differences between the main parties.



http://infrastructure.planningportal.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Advice-note-1v2.pdf

New Nuclear Build at Wylfa: Supplementary Planning Guidance

Page 10

these effects. It is also not the purpose of the SPG to make a judgement on the
appropriateness and principles of the new power station development which
comprises the key component of the Wylfa NNB Project. This is a matter for the
Planning Inspectorate and the Secretary of State to consider in accordance with
relevant NPSs.

124 It is also important to note that, as a NSIP, the case for new nuclear power stations
including at Wylfa has already been established at the national (UK) level through
NPSs which provide the basis for decision making by the Planning Inspectorate. It
follows that Development Plan policy and SPG do not include policy tests with
respect to whether the construction and operation of a nuclear power station is
acceptable. However, at Section 104(2)(b) and (d) the Planning Act 2008 states that
the Planning Inspectorate/Secretary of State must have regard to any Local Impact
Report prepared by the relevant local planning authority together with any other
matters they think are both important and relevant to their decision. Further,
enabling works and associated developments will require consent from the County
Council under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). Other
consents may also be required before development can proceed.

12.5 This SPG (alongside the Development Plan and other planning policy guidance)
therefore enables the County Council to make robust decisions on all NNB related
associated development including enabling works (Town and County Planning)
applications it receives. It highlights some of the readily identifiable potential impacts
of the Wylfa NNB Project and outlines potential mitigation and enhancement
measures to ensure that significant adverse impacts are avoided or, if this is not
possible, minimised, and that socio-economic benefits associated with the
construction and operation of the new power station are fully realised.

1.2.6  Whilst it is not appropriate for this SPG to provide guidance in respect of
development outside the Isle of Anglesey, the significance of the Wylfa NNB Project
is such that it is likely to have far reaching impacts that go beyond the Island itself.
Further, the realisation of many of the socio-economic benefits associated with the
construction and operation of the new power station will require cross-boundary
working and strategic planning with, for example, the neighbouring local authorities of
Gwynedd Council and Conwy County Borough Council. As a result, this SPG
highlights where there is the potential for cross-boundary impacts to arise in order
to inform partnership working between the County Council, the project promoter
and other stakeholders across the North Wales region.

127 The Wylfa NNB SPG does not consider the decommissioning of the NNB due to the
difficulty in predicting the direction of future planning policy and the prevailing

baseline socio-economic and environmental conditions which may apply at the time




New Nuclear Build at Wylfa: Supplementary Planning Guidance

Page |1

(likely to be in excess of 50 years from the present day). It is also expected that
adequate controls would continue to be in place to ensure the safe decommissioning
of the nuclear power station, in accordance with an agreed decommissioning plan.
However, this SPG does provide guidance in respect of the decommissioning of
temporary development required to support the construction of the NNB.

1.3 Preparation of this Supplementary Planning Guidance

1.3.1  Preparation of the Wylfa NNB SPG has consisted of five key stages that are shown in
Figure 1.2. It has been principally informed by:

e Topic papers;
e Evidence base studies;
e Assessments and appra
[...]
n but is a material planning consideration. The Policy facilitates proposals for large
scale residential accommodation (above 50 units or on sites of 1.5 hectares or more) within or immediately
adjacent to the development boundary. Since the Interim Planning Policy’s purpose is to facilitate the provision
of a 5 year land supply on the Island during the period leading up to the |LDP’s adoption, proposals for purpose
built construction worker accommodation provided solely for construction workers would not accord with
the Interim Planning Policy.



http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/2011/09/15/AHDS-Final-Sept09-pdf.pdf
http://wales.gov.uk/desh/publications/planning/technicaladvicenotes/tan2/tan2e.pdf?lang=en
http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/public/attachments/77/Affordable_Housing.pdf
http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/public/attachments/77/Affordable_Housing.pdf
http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/2011/07/28/interim-planning-policy.pdf

New Nuclear Build at Wylfa: Supplementary Planning Guidance

Page 63

445 The County Council will seek to ensure that the influx of construction workers does
not adversely impact on the local housing market by displacing existing households
from existing accommodation. To this end, the County Council prepared the Wylfa
NNB Construction Workers Accommodation Position Statement in March 201 I.

This relates to construction workers and, based on studies undertaken at the time,
calls for accommodation to be provided to consist of one third purpose built, one
third private rented and one third within tourist accommodation. In order to
mitigate the effects of the proposed NNB on the housing market in Anglesey, and to
help co-ordinate the best use of the private rented sector, the Council will expect
the project promoter to contribute towards the funding of a Housing Hub. The
Housing Hub will:

e Seek to match accommodation to construction worker requirements, for the
duration of the construction phase, which will manage the fluctuati
[...]
he main NNB site.




/0T abed

Figure 5.1 Wylfa NNB Main Site and
Associated Development Areas of

Search

Yo Me e Bochi B e
—tnl v NS ENE




New Nuclear Build at Wylfa: Supplementary Planning Guidance

Page 102

51.5 The AoS and the associated guidance set out in the sections that follow broadly seek
to direct development associated with the Wylfa NNB Project to the Island’s largest
settlements and along key transport corridors. For each of the seven AoS, an
overview of the range, type, scale and potential location of associated development
that the County Council is minded to prefer is provided. Opportunities and key
issues that the County Council would expect the project promoter to consider when
preparing proposals for associated development in each AoS are also highlighted.
Guidance that responds to these issues and opportunities is then set out in a series
of ‘Guiding Principles’ (GPs).

516 The County Council will use this guidance, alongside the project-wide guidance
contained in Section 4 of this SPG and relevant national and local (including
emerging) planning policy, to respond to consultation by the project promoter, to
prepare its Local Impact Report and to assist decision-making in the determination of
Town and Country planning applications including enabling and site preparation
works which may be proposed in advance of a DCO application. The extent to
which the guiding principles are relevant to each application the County Council
receives will vary and, by necessity given the likely variable scale and nature of the

applications, will be determined on a case-by-case basis.




New Nuclear Build at Wylfa: Supplementary Planning Guidance

Page 103

5.1 Main Wylfa NNB Site

Overview

517 The proposed main NNB site is located
adjacent to the existing Wylfa nuclear power
station at Wylfa Head on the north coast of
Anglesey. The site extends eastwards to the Wt Duceas Powms Saen
western outskirts of Cemaes, south to the »
A5025 and the village of Tregel
[...]
TCRAs toTace () ’ P o)
Application . —
. FépOCC — Statement of Community Early off Site Applications IACC
Consultation IACC Assoc Submit LIR
* SOCG - Statement of Common Ground PAC1 Dev Mini Other Associated Dev. TCPA App. to NID
¢ SPG — Supplementary Planning Guidance Response Consult’s
o JACC HNP PPA Start Oct 2011 e.qg. Horizon commence
Wylfa NNB SPG <> Highways NNB Development
Adopted
Summer 2014? IACC LIR Preparation <>

CYNGOR SIR
www.ynysmon.gov.uk YNYS MON

ISLE OF ANGLESEY

www.anglesey.gov.uk COUNTY COUNCI




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 New Nuclear Build at Wylfa -Supplementary Planning Guidance
	Annex A - New Nuclear Build Supplementary Planning Guidance
	Foreword
	1 Introduction
	1.1 The Wylfa New Nuclear Build Project
	Figure 1.1 Location of the Proposed New Nuclear Build Site

	1.2 Purpose of this Supplementary Planning Guidance
	1.3 Preparation of this Supplementary Planning Guidance
	Topic Papers
	Evidence Base Studies
	Assessment and Appraisal
	Sustainability Appraisal
	Habitats Regulations Assessment
	Welsh Language Impact Assessment
	Equality Impact Assessment
	Rapid Health Impact Assessment

	Public Consultation

	1.4 Structure of this SPG

	2 Policy Framework
	2.1 National Policy Statements
	National Planning Policy Statements for Energy (EN-1) and Nuclear Power Generation (EN-6)

	2.2 National Policy
	/Planning Policy Wales
	Wales Spatial Plan (2008)

	2.3 Local Policy
	The Development Plan
	Isle of Anglesey Stopped Unitary Development Plan
	Energy Island Programme
	Anglesey Enterprise Zone
	Isle of Anglesey Single Integrated Plan - 2013 to 2025 (2012)
	/Joint Local Development Plan
	Isle of Anglesey Corporate Plan 2013-2017


	3 Vision and Objectives
	3.1 Vision
	3.2 Objectives

	4 Project-Wide Guidance
	4.1 Economic Development
	Anglesey Energy Island Programme and Anglesey Enterprise Zone
	Job Creation and Skills Development
	Employment, Logistics and Transport Uses
	/Local Supply Chain and Service Businesses

	4.2 T

Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2014

PRESENT:  Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones and 
Dylan Rees.

IN ATTENDANCE: Corporate Director (Sustainability),
Head of Service (Economic and Community Regeneration),
Head of Service (Planning & Public Protection),
Principal Development Officer (Strategy) (CB),
PPA Design Lead (RLJ),
Scrutiny Officer (GWR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillors William T Hughes, H Eifion Jones, Richard O Jones, 
R Meirion Jones and Dafydd Rhys Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: Other Members of the County Council invited to the meeting – 
Councillors R.A. Dew, K.P. Hughes, T.Ll. Hughes, Vaughan 
Hughes, T. Victor Hughes, Aled M. Jones, Carwyn Jones,  
Bob Parry OBE, Alwyn Rowlands.

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies as noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor G.O. Jones wished it to be noted that he is currently employed at Wylfa 
Power Station. 

3 NEW NUCLEAR BUILD AT WYLFA -SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE 

The Chair welcomed the relevant Officers to the meeting together with Mr. Alex 
Melling - AMEC Environment & Infrastructure to the meeting.

Submitted – a report by the Corporate Director (Sustainable Development) and 
other Senior Officers in relation to the above.
 
The Corporate Director stated that given the scale, complexity and timescales of 
the proposed New Nuclear Build, the preparation and adoption of the SPG is a 
priority activity for the County Council.  The SPG will contribute towards ensuring 



2

that the potential known impacts of the New Nuclear Build and its associated 
developments are identified, avoided, mitigated and compensated where possible; 
and that the socio-economic benefits associated with the construction and 
operation of the power station are fully realised.
 
The preparation of the SPG has been co-ordinated by the Economic and 
Community Regeneration Service under the guidance of a number of County 
Council Senior Officers.  AMEC Environment & Infrastructure (the County Council’s 
providers of multi-disciplinary support and expertise) have been responsible for 
drafting the document.  Resources to fund the preparation of the SPG have been 
secured through the Planning Performance Agreement with Horizon Nuclear 
Power. 
 
The Principal Development Officer (Strategy) gave a slide presentation to the 
Committee and noted that the SPG’s project wide guiding principles are :-
 
        Supporting the Energy Island Programme and Enterprise Zone;
        Local Job Creation & Skills and Development;
        Employment Logistics;
        Local Supply Chain;
        Supporting Tourism;
        Maintaining & Enhancing Community Facilities;
        Health & Wellbeing;
        Community Cohesion;
        Workers Accommodation;
        Maintaining & Strengthening Welsh Language & Culture;
        Transport & Utilities;
        Conserving & Enhancing the Natural & Historic Environments;
        Planning Obligations & Community Benefits;
        Use of Council Powers;
        Waste;
        Climate Change.

 
He noted that 7 Zones have been identified which seek to guide the New Nuclear 
Build’s associated developments to Anglesey’s largest settlements and along key 
transport corridors (i.e. areas which the Council is minded to prefer and support).

Mr. Alex Melling from AMEC gave a brief presentation to the Committee in respect 
of the draft SPG.

 
Formal consultation on the SPG commenced in February 2014 and a total of 52 
individual responses received.  The nature of the comments received included the 
need to :-

 
        Ensure jobs for local people, especially young people;
        Maximise contract and supply chain opportunities for local businesses;
        Provide appropriate skills training;
        Ensure construction workers are accommodated in suitable locations;
        Minimise negative impacts of the Island’s tourism sector;



3

        Minimise the impact of road improvements along the A5025;
        Mitigate potential impacts on local communities and the Welsh language.
 
Issues raised by Members :-
 
             Concerns raised to the lack of mention of the A5025 from Amlwch to Menai 

Bridge within the SPG.  The Officers responded that the workers that will be 
travelling to the site will be transported from a central location due to security 
issues and to ease the traffic on the Island’s transport network;

 
             Matters raised in respect of capacity and expertise within the relevant 

department in respect of the scale of the nuclear new build at Wylfa.  The 
Corporate Director (Sustainable Development) responded that a Major 
Consent Team exists to deal with major planning applications. Consultants, 
under a framework agreement, will be drafted in to support that team as and 
when required.  The funding will be come from the Planning Performance 
Agreement from the applicants/developer.

 
               Matters raised in respect of the effect of the Nuclear New Build on Services 

for the island’s residents i.e. health.  The Corporate Director (Sustainable 
Development) responded that a Health Impact Assessment will monitor the 
effect on local services during the planning procedure.  An assessment will be 
made on the actual needs and how the mitigation process will be assessed; 
this will be attached to the planning S106 agreement;

 
             Questions were raised in respect of storage of nuclear waste at Wylfa.   The 

Officers responded that the Local Authority does not support nuclear waste 
storage on the Island.

 
             Issues raised in respect of the effect on Tourism and Housing Needs on the 

Island during construction of the New Nuclear Power Station.  The Officers 
responded that the County Council has done a lot of work in respect of the 
demand for construction workers accommodation and the effect it may have 
on tourist and private accommodation, the housing market, rented 
accommodation.  GP10 within the SPG addresses these issues.

 
             Matters raised in respect of the effect on the Welsh Language and the 

Heritage of the Island.  The Officers responded that in relation to the Welsh 
language, the County Council (through the Energy Island Programme) and 
Horizon Nuclear Power have agreed in principle to co-fund a secondee from 
the Welsh Government’s Welsh Language Unit to develop appropriate 
integration and mitigation measures.

 
            Concerns were expressed to the effect of small local businesses on the Island 

during the construction of the new nuclear site.  It was noted that some 
companies may experience difficulties in recruiting employees.  The Officers 
responded that training of local persons in the skills required will be essential 
in helping local companies to be able to compete for work during the 
construction of the Wylfa site.  It was stated that Coleg Menai and Bangor 



4

University is leading on the skills development programme at present.    
Members further noted that the staff at the present Wylfa site should not be 
forgotten as they have the skills and expertise within the nuclear organisation.

 
             Members stated that the wording ‘Land and Lakes’ should be removed from 

the SPG as it promotes a private company.
 
RESOLVED 
 
         To note the purpose, scope and principles of the New Nuclear Build at 

Wylfa Supplementary Planning Guidance;
 

        To recognise the role of the County Council in the statutory consenting 
process for the proposed New Nuclear Build;

 
        That the wording ‘Land and Lakes’ be removed from the SPG and 

substituted by a brief description of the land in receipt of planning 
permission;

 
         That this Scrutiny Committee supports the submission of the New 

Nuclear Build at Wylfa Supplementary Planning Guidance for adoption by 
the Full Council on 29th July, 2014. 

 

The meeting concluded at  12.30 p.m.

COUNCILLOR D.R. HUGHES
CHAIR


